PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
OT LLC	02/06/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Practical Pet Solutions, LLC	
Street Address:	2212 Queen Anne Ave N, #712B	
City:	Seattle	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98109	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6935647	
Patent Number:	7025365	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)441-5514

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 206-448-3200

Email: docket@jensenpuntigam.com

Correspondent Name: Robert A. Jensen

Address Line 1: 2033 6th Ave, Suite 1020
Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98121

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PRACTICAL PET/ OTLLC

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert A. Jensen

Total Attachments: 2 source=OTLLC#page1.tif source=OTLLC#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022240 FRAME: 0847

500779303

480 00 6935

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, OT LLC, a limited liability corporation of the State of Washington (hereinafter ASSIGNOR), has adopted, used and is using the mark TWISTEP, which is registered in the United States Trademark Office under Registration No. 2,673,024, dated January 7, 2003; and

WHEREAS, OT LLC is the assignee of the following inventions:

- (1) "STOWABLE STEPS", as described and claimed in U.S. Patent No. 6,935,647, which issued on August 30, 2005; and
- (2) "ELEVATABLE AND EXTENDABLE PLATFORM", as described and claimed in U.S. Patent No. 7,025,365, which issued on April 11, 2006; and

WHEREAS, Practical Pet Solutions, LLC, a limited liability corporation of the State of Washington (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), having an address of 2212 Queen Anne Avenue N., #712B, Seattle, WA 98109, desires to acquire the Trademark and the registration thereof and the Patents described hereinabove;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign unto ASSIGNEE all right, title, interest in and to the Trademark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademark, and the above-identified registration thereof; and

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is also hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said United States letters patents and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of ASSIGNEE and to claim priority rights

1

deriving from said United States patents to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said inventions, and all letters patents on said inventions to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns for their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. Assignor agrees to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patents on said inventions, for litigation regarding said letters patents, or for the purpose of protecting title to said inventions or letters patents therefor.

OT LLC	
On W. Thes	2/6/09
Signature	Date
State of Washington)	
):ss	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that he signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

Dated: 3/06/2009

Signature of Notary Public

Residing at: 202 Olen Amen

Source 98109

My appointment expires: 1/40-10

)

Dan Knodle, Member

County of King

RECORDED: 02/11/2009